
  

 

Board of Zoning Appeals                             August 22, 2019 
VAR 19-02                                                                               Staff Analysis                          
  

 

 

Project: FC Cincinnati Wall Signs 

  

Location: 689 US 50, Milford, OH 45150 

  

Property Owner 

 

 

 

Applicant: 

Clermont County Port Authority 

101 East Main St. 

Batavia, OH 45103 

 

Joe Schmidt 

MSA Design 

316 West 4th Street 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

 

Tax Parcel Id: 210737.121P and 210737.127P 

  

Zoning: I, Institutional District and L-I, Light Industry District 

  

Existing Use: Soccer Training Complex  

    

The City received an application submitted by Joe Schmidt, requesting a variance from Section 

1191.09.B, Regulation of On-Premise Signs by Zone, Building/Wall Signs of the Milford Zoning 

Ordinance which specifies that Building/Wall signs in the Institutional district shall not exceed 

60 square feet. The applicant is proposing to install a 100 square foot wall sign on the building 

located at 689 US 50. 

ADJACENT LAND USE  
1. North: L-I, Light Industry District, Castrucci Chevrolet 
2. South: East Fork of the Little Miami River 
3. East: L-I, Light Industry District, Kellerman office/warehouse 
4. West: L-I, Light Industry District, Rivers Edge Collision Center 

 

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS  

1. The subject site is a total of 23.679 acres. Twenty acres of the complex is zoned Institutional 

District and 3.679 acres is zoned Light Industry. See Sheet C4.0. 

2. The majority of the building is located in the Institutional district.  

3. The proposed 100 square foot sign is located on the portion of the building that is zoned 

Institutional District. 

4. Section 1191.09.B permits up to a 60 square foot wall sign in the Institutional District.  

5. The proposed 30 square foot logo is in conformance with Section 1191.09.C. Multiple Story 

Buildings and is permitted as shown on the drawing. 

6. The applicant submitted a variance application on July 29, 2019. 



7. Adjacent property owner letters were sent to property owners within 200 feet of the subject 

parcel. The City has not received any objections from adjacent neighbors. 

 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall hold a public hearing as set forth in 1131.06.  The Board of 
Zoning Appeals shall review each application for an area variance to determine if it complies 
with the purpose and intent of this Code and evidence demonstrates that the literal enforcement 
of this Code will result in a practical difficulty.  A practical difficulty exists whenever a zoning 
standard unreasonably deprives a landowner of a permitted use of their property.  All of the 
factors set forth in this section do not need to be satisfied; rather, they shall be weighed together 
in the analysis. The factors to be considered and weighed in determining whether a property 
owner seeking an area variance has encountered practical difficulties in the use of his property 
include, but are not limited to:   
             

1. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or 

structure involved and which are not applicable generally to other lands or structures in the 

same zoning district.  Examples of such special conditions or circumstances are exceptional 

irregularity, narrowness, shallowness or steepness of the lot, or adjacency to non-conforming 

and inharmonious uses, structures or conditions; 
This is an approximately 30,000 square foot, two-story building located on a large lot; the 
length of the building frontage exceeds 150 feet.  The building is setback from US 50 over 
400 feet. The proposed signage would appear to be an appropriate scale for this size of 
building and lot. In addition, all adjacent property is zoned Light Industry and under a Light 
Industry zoning category a 100 square foot sign would be permitted.  

 
2. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance;  
The variance request does not affect the property’s primary use as a soccer training complex. 

 
3. Whether the variance is substantial and is the minimum necessary to make possible the 

reasonable use of the land or structures; 
The variance request does not appear to be excessive. A building of this size could 
accommodate a sign much larger.  

 

4. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

It does not appear that the character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered 

particularly since all adjacent property is zoned Light Industry. 
 
5. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as 

water, sewer, and trash pickup; NA 
 
6. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restrictions; NA 
 

7. Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of the owner; NA 
 
8. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 

other than a variance;  

The applicant could install a smaller sign; however, Staff does not see an issue with the 

signage requested and feels it is appropriate for the building.  



 

9. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting a variance;  

Substantial justice requires that the interests of the community, neighborhood and adjoining 

property owners be given due consideration. Staff is satisfied that the proposed signage is 

compatible with the neighborhood and appropriate for the scale of the building. 
 

10. Whether the granting of the variance requested will confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same 

district. 

Approving the applicant’s variance request would not appear to confer on the applicant any 

special privilege that is not also shared by other property owners in this neighborhood. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

After weighing the factors set forth in Section 1131.06 in the Milford Zoning Ordinance Staff 

believes the evidence demonstrates that the literal enforcement of Section 1191.09.B, Regulation 

of On-Premise Signs by Zone, Building/Wall Signs will result in a practical difficulty. Staff 

recommends approval of the variance request to increase the building/wall signage to 100 square 

feet.   

 


